

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization Organization des Nations Unies pour l'éducation, la science et la culture Organización de las Naciones Unidas para la Educación, la Ciencia y la Cultura Организация Объединенных Наций по вопросам образования, науки и культуры

· منظمة الأمم المتحدة . للتربية والعلم والثقافة

- 联合国教育、·
- 科学及文化组织 .

Intangible Cultural Heritage

Distribution: limited

ITH/06/1.GA/CONF.201/4 Paris, 2 June 2006 Original: English

UNITED NATIONS EDUCATIONAL, SCIENTIFIC AND CULTURAL ORGANIZATION

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF STATES PARTIES TO THE CONVENTION FOR THE SAFEGUARDING OF THE INTANGIBLE CULTURAL HERITAGE

First session Paris, UNESCO Headquarters, Room XII 27-29 June 2006

<u>Item 4 of the Provisional Agenda</u>: Determination of a uniform percentage of States Parties' contributions to the regular budget of UNESCO for establishing their contribution to the Fund for the Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural Heritage

Decision required: paragraph 2

1. <u>Article 25</u> of the Convention for the Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural Heritage, hereinafter "the Convention", establishes a "Fund for the Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural Heritage", hereinafter "the Fund". <u>Article 26.1</u> of the Convention calls upon the General Assembly of States Parties to determine, in the form of a uniform percentage, the amount of the contribution to be paid by States Parties, at least every two years, to the Fund. The Article also states that in no case this contribution of the States Parties should exceed one per cent of their contribution to the regular budget of UNESCO.

2. The Assembly may wish to adopt the following resolution.

DRAFT RESOLUTION 1.GA 4

The General Assembly,

- 1. <u>Having examined</u> document ITH/06/1.GA/CONF.201/4,
- 2. <u>Decides</u> to set the uniform percentage referred to in article 26.1 of the Convention for the Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural Heritage at 1% for the period from [***] till [***].